## DANBURY TOWNSHIP

## **BOARD OF TRUSTEES**

5972 E. Port Clinton Rd. Marblehead, Ohio 43440 Members of Board: Fiscal Officer John Paul Dress (419) 732-3039 David M. Hirt Fax: (419) 734-3137 Dianne M. Rozak The Board of Trustees of Danbury Township met in regular meeting session at 6:00 p.m. on June 26, 2024 at the Danbury Township building, 5972 Port Clinton Eastern Road, Marblehead, Ohio, 43440 with the following members present: Ms. Dianne M. Rozak, Mr. David M. Hirt and Mr. John Paul Dress. Mr./Ms. ROZA L introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption: **RESOLUTION # 15-2024** A RESOLUTION TO COMMEMORATE THE 40 YEAR ANNIVERSARY OF THE MARBLEHEAD PENINSULA LIONS CLUB WHEREAS; the Marblehead Peninsula Lions Club has served the Peninsula for 40 years, and; WHEREAS; the Lions Club is a community-oriented service organization, and; WHEREAS; the Lions have contributed countless hours, dollars and service to the residents and visitors of the Village of Marblehead and Danbury Township, NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Danbury Township that the 27th day of June, 2024 shall be known as Marblehead Peninsula Lions Club Day in honor and appreciation of the exemplary work performed by the dedicated members of this outstanding organization. This resolution shall take effect and be in force from or after the earliest period allowed by law. Mr./Ms.  $\mathbb{DRE55}$  seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon the question of its adoption the vote resulted as follows: Vote Record: Ms. Rozak Yos Mr. Hirt Yes Mr. Dress Yes ADOPTED this 26th day of June, 2024 by the Board of Trustees, Danbury Township, Ottawa County, OH Attest: Diagne M. Rozak Fiscal Officer Brinkley K. Paul David M. Hirt

John Paul Dress